General Description
GD16555B is a 9.95328 Gbit/s transmit-
ter chip for use in SDH STM-64 and
SONET OC-192 optical communication
systems.
GD16555B integrates all the main func-
tions of the transmitter, which is clock
generation, PLL circuits and multiplexer

Device Marking
Figure 24. Device marking, bottom and top view
Ordering Information
To order, please specify as shown below:
Product Name: Reference Clock: Package Type: Case Temperature Range:
GD16555B/155-IS 155 MHz 68 pin Straight Lead,
Multi Layer Ceramic, (MLC)
0...70 �C
GD16555B/622-IS 622 MHz 68 pin Straight Lead,
Multi Layer Ceramic, (MLC)
0...70 �C
GD16555B/155-IG 155 MHz 68 pin Gullwing Lead,
Multi Layer Ceramic, (MLC)
0...70 �C
GD16555B/622-IG 622 MHz 68 pin Gullwing Lead,
Multi Layer Ceramic, (MLC)
0...70 �C
GD16555B, Data Sheet Rev.: 07 - Date: 2 November 2001
The information herein is assumed to be
reliable. GIGA assumes no responsibility
for the use of this information, and all such
information shall be at the users own risk.